Service Suiizvin G 44547
T Y
Marcn ‘G2
g————N :"4’92 C’EC :-‘

DEYAIR
44642 Series Compresser Pump
Note: This-Puripis2bsotete. Please contact your local Devair

Distributor for Ports and/or o newer replacement Pump.

Warning: Check for proper oil level before using this equipment.
Use 20 weight non-detergent oil for ambient temperatures below 40°F.
Use 30 weight non-detergent oil for ambient temperatures between 40°F and 90°F.

Specifications: Crankcase Cepacity: 76 Fluid Oz (1.9 litres)
Minimum RPM: 300
Maximum RPM: 900
Max. Intermittent Working Press : 30Cpsi
Max. Continuous Working Press.: 200 psi

If you require assistance, contact your local Devair Distributor or Authorized Service Centre. If you wish to
contact Devair directly or need to locate your closest Distributer, please reachusat:

Phone:  (705)728-5657 Website: www.devair-compressors.com
Fax: (800)561-1663 Email: sales@devair.ca




DEYAIR




D

C
SAIR age 3
The Tiem Numbers in the Chari(s} balow rzfze Ta the Pump Breakdown on Page 2.
Tyem: | Part Number | Qfy | Description Tram: | Part Number | Qiy | Dzscription
i 55-7424-ZN 4 3/8-16 x 7/16" Cap Nut 38 43z2-4217 i HP Intoke Vaive
4 55-08767 4 Gasket 37 220-2% 2 HP VYatve Disc
3 55-6044 4 3/8-15 x I” Sat Screw 38 432-236 4 P Vaive Spring
4 445-89 4 LP Valve Plug 3% 432-94 2 P Valva Guide
5 225-28 2 Gasket 40 55-14 7 5/16-18 x 1° HKHCS
) 445-351A 4 Cagp Nat 41 445.412-1 i L? Piston & Pin Assy [Std}
7 445-360A 4 Jam Nuot 42 432-9402 1 LP Rod & Piston Assembly
8 22%5-25-1 2 LP Velve Disc 43 432-9403 i HP Rod & Piston Assembiy
9 447-235 4 LP Yalve Spring 44 55-74%82 4 3/8-24 Lock Nut
i0 445-34 z LP Valve Guide 45 | 45856-137-1 F4 Rod & Cap Assembiy
i1 55-10i35 4 5/16-24 x 1 5+HCS 46 235-43 4 Oil Cup
iz 445-4217 i LP Intcke Valve Assembly 47 130-23 2 Bail Bearing
i3 41i143-003 3 Elbaw {NLAY 43 235-5-1 2 Qi Throw Ring
14 432-24 1 Cylinder Head 49 432-41 % Boit
i5 432-26 i Head Gasket 50 | KK-3824 { Ring Xit {Std)
ib 432-325 i Cylinder 51 432-4i12-1 I HP Piston & Pin Agsy {5td}
i7 55-25 5 3/8-16 x 1" HHCS 52 432-474 2 Connecting Rod Bearing (51d)
18 432-327 i Cylinder to Crankcase Gasket 53 1 45817-515 1 Crankshaft & Cup Assy (NLA}
i3 NCB-303-1 1 Gil Filler Piug 54 38256-117 i End Plate Gesket
20 | 37137-105 i Cranicase 55 37333-307 1 End Plate
21 225-12 1 Erd Piate Gasket 56 | 330-160 1 Feit Washer
22 33iz22-120 i End Plate 57 130-i11 1 Qil Seal
23 55-13 4 5/16-18 x 7/8™ HHCS 58 330-457 i Flywheei (Incl. 61,62 & 63)
24 225-6 2 Screw 59 55-3484 i 3716 x 2-1/8" Key #26 {NLS)
25 55-122% 1 3/87 Bleck Pipe Plug (NLA) 60 55-557 1 3/8-16 Hex Nut
26 55-2570 i ‘0" Ring 61 55-1508 1 378" Lock Washer
27 356-9404 i Air Intake Filter Assembly 62 55-15% 1 3/8-16 x 3-1/2" HHCS
28 | 445-420% i L? Exhaust Valve Assembly 63 | 55-2037 i 1/4-20 Wing Nut
29 432-4205 1 HP Exhaust Valve Assembiy 64 357-9701 i Air Intake Fiiter Element
30 55-14 3 5/16-18 x 1" HHCS 65 37534-107 i Intake Efbow (NLA)
31 432-196 4 Gosket
32 UAQ-i1 2 Tube Mut
33 CT-9471 i Iatercooler Assembiy (NLA}
Use | £7-5475 1 Intercooler Assembiy
34 432-8% 2 HP Vaive Plug
35 342-128 2 Gasiet
Kits Available for the '44642' Pump
fart Number | Qty | Description Includes
45875-0i4 i Complete Gasket Kit #2.5 15, 18, 21, 24, 31,35, 54
VRE-642 i Valve Repair Kit #2.56,7.85, 11,35 37 38
OK-842 P Overheu! Kit # 50,52, 57 and {1} 45375-0i4", {1} vRK-642°
MK-236 { Maintenance Kit 26 Weight Qii - Fiitar {for 1 chenge)




Seryice Butietin 38 44542 g
darch G2
3 4 pf 5
s e Page 4 of 5
Ceniritugal Pressurs Relzasz Assembiy il

Oid Syvle 'CPR° Assembly,

Please note that itams markzd 'NLA arz

‘no longer available’.

T Itam: | Part Number | Qfy | Description
% 7 | 553672 1 | tockWasher 3/16
~ !{3 ; \ g | 330-430-3 1 Yalve Assy
LY 3 55.9 4 1/4-20 x 5/8" HHES
\! 5 : 10 | 55904 I | 832x3/3 RHMS
' a | 330-189 1 | Cover Plate (NLA)
i2 330-185 1 Valve Lever
i3 ] 330-137-3 1 | EndPlate (NLA)
14 330-183 i Return‘Spring
Item: | Part Mumber | Qty | Description 15 | 330-i83 i Cam
122512 i End Flate Gasket 16 | 330-184 1 | Screw(NLA)
2| 37335-101 1 Press. Release Housing (MLA) 7 | 55156 1| 5/16-18 x 3" HHCS {NLA}
1 5512 4 5/16-18 x 3/4 HHCS 18 | 55-1503 1 | Lock Washer Med 5/16
4 330-144 i End Piate Gasker 19 330-182 1 Snap Ring
5 |42862-005 1 8all Cup Assy {NLA] 20 | 330-4i5-i t | 8all Cam Assy {NLA}
5 | 551555 6 | Hard Steel Ball 5/16” Dia zi | 330-139-1 U | Ball Cage (NLA)

Note: 1. The 'CPR-9700" Kit cannot be used on an existing New Style 'CPR' Assembly.
44642' Pump with an old style CPR assembled. Buy This CPR can be retro-fitted onto an
replacement parts for the existing assembly, or use a existing ‘44642 Series Pump, Order:
Pressure Switch with a side valve unleader. (1) 'CPR-9700" Kit

2. This Kit can only be used on Pumps that operate at (4)'55-7840 HHCS
500 rpm or more. (1)'37335-106" CPR Housing
(1}'38281-110 Gasket
Valve Stem
Spring
Press. Release Housing Flyweights S
(37335-101) End Plug

Valve/Cup Body Ball



DEYAIR

1 = S T, [ P . Y 5-F JUUNEE S
Lompressor T orgue Yaiuyes : ARNING ShaciTizaTtions
Ttem: Description Inkbs Ftlbs Nm | Std. Cylinder | Piston SKirt/
P |
1 Cop Nuts 130 | 15 1 703 | Hone Diameter | Cyl bia Clear.
)| 3 r
Cour Fressure Cylinder | 5 50
2 | CPR Housing (See Pege 4) 44 | iz |2 -ou Pressure Cylinde } 3.2509 ose
=¥
34 | Ser Screw, Cap Mut 130 | 15 | 203 _ . 32505 7o
7,34 | vaive Piug s ¢ ey High Prassure Cyindar | L7500 0015
. i | h A
12 | L? Intake Vaive 0 | 15 | 203 ; [ 17505 035
B 14 CPR End Plate {Sea Foge 4) 72 3] 8.1 ] I. Diametrat Ciearance of oaversized Cylinders and Fistans is the

same as standerd Cylinders and Pistans.

| : Cylinders must be within dismeiret tolerance gt aii goints. out of
22 | Smaii End Plate e 12 162 ; round or teper must not exceed .CO0S.

; 3 Hone 20 min to 35 mox micro inches of surface roughness.

21 Ball Cam Assembiy (See Page 4) 144 i2 i6.2

N

24 Qi Ring Retainer i44 i2 i6.2
E 4. De-burr the shorp corners at the top of the Cylinder cpening with
28 | LP Exhoust Valve 130 5 203 ! a1/64 to 1732 x 30° chamfer.
29 HP Exhoust Yalve 130 i5 26.3
30 | Elbow Bolis id44 12 6.2 ;
; P N ! ; ; &3 i : AT 3
36 | HP Intake Vaive isc | 15 | 203 | Connecting Rod Insert Bearings
40 Head 8oits 240 20 271
43 | Connecting Rod - Pin End 120 | 10 | 135 ' Insert Coank Theow 1 5t Number
Diameter
49 Connecting Rod - Cronk End 408 34 46 2 0000
; o 0 »
56 | Large £nd Plate Ma | 1z | is2 Standerd P 32474
63 Flywheel Bait 350 30 0.5
= 70 | Cylinder to Craak 240 | 20 | 271 o1 s d42-474-010
<5 ylinder to Crankcase , 19895 (NLA)
020 19800 432-474.020
CAUTICN. Pre-lubricate all Crenk Throws and Insert Bearing surfaces 1.9795%
to prevent Compressor tie-ups during the first few minutes of
operation. Pour oil on the outside of the Connecting Rod and Crank
shoulders. Use the Cronkcase oif, DO NOT USE GREASE.
3 L - - .
44642" Pump Specifications
i75 psi 125 psi
Punp Dery Del'y 1# of Flywheel Pump Dimensions {Refer to drawing) ;ﬁﬁdx
Model HP RPM  (CFM){ RPM  (CFM)[Cyl. Bore Stroke! Dia. Groove A B [ o E 7 (Approx)
i ! i ]
44642 id 4i0 5.08 450 2.8 2 |3257) 35" 5" 2A 15 ' 22.75 F 19" 1 i5.37%° ;9125 ! §.125" 160
2 |ss0 ) 69 | 550 | o & j 3 ! i
i 1 i7s : : ; : i
3 ] 825 121 | 830 | 15 : ; : - : !
i i ! : i

Mote. Though the dimensions are zorrect. the Pump maoy not be exactiy 25 shown
&) p may Y

ry

E (Atg Hale

A D iPump fess COR;

<%

C {Pumn 2/a £8RF




